106

CITY COUNCIL, CITY OF LODI
COUNCIL CHaMBEK, CITY HALL
JANUARY 16, 1957

This recular meetine of the Citv Council of the City of Lodi
held beginning at 8:00 o'clock p.m. of Wednesday, January 16, 1957;
Councilmen Fuller, Hurhes, Katzakian, Robinson, and Mitchell
(Mayor) present; none absent. City Manager Weller and City Attor-
neyv Mullen also rcresent.

PUBLIC HZARING

%Y URD. Mr
A
C

. John B. ILsaacs, Stockton, International

sociation of Fire Fichters, addressed the

ty Council to ask that they delav action
on the Salarv Ordinance until such time as
a meeting could be set up between the City
Council and the Associztion. Mr. Henry
Hansen, Stockton, Secretary of the Central
Laktor Council, Joined Mr. Isaacs in recuest-
ing vostvonement of the adoption of the Salary
Ordinance. Members of the City Council indi-
vicduallv vointed out to Mr. Isaacs and the
fire fichters that the salary survey conducted
by the City Manager had included all positions
within the City orranization and had been con-
ducted in coniunction with the classification

OxD. NO. 580 survev. It was pointed out that the vosi-

D tions of Hoseman and Fire Enrineer were estab-
lished from the old class of Fireman Driver.
Tre position of Hoseman was established at
one step lower than the former classification
of Fireman Driver. This was done at the re-
auest of the Fire Chief., ORDINaiCE NO. 58C,
EWTITLED "aN ORDINANCE sEPraALING ORDINANCE
"C. 506 AND CHDINANCE NO. 547 AND aMENDING
ORDINANCE NO. LbL4, RELATING TG THE CONMPEN=-
SATION OF OFFICERS AMD EMPLOYRELS CF THE CITY
0¥ LOCIM™, having been introduced at the Jan-
uary 2, 1957 meeting, was broucht up for
passage on the motion of Councilman Robirnson,
Katzakian second. Second reading was omitted
fter reading by title, and was then passed,
adorted and ordered to rrint by the follow-
inz vote:

SALA

4

s
i

—

N

AYES: Councilmen - Fuller, Hushes, Kat-
zakian, Xobinson and
Mitchell

=S Councilmen - None

ABSENT: Councilmen - None

Ordinance No. 580 was then siened by Mavor
Mitchell in avpproval thereof.

CITY PLANNING CCGRMISoION

PARKING RECUIKE- The City‘Pouncil agai; conside?ed the rec-

MENTS OF ZONING Onrp. cmmendations of the City Plannine Commission
for amencment of the parking recuirements in
the Zonirg Ordinance. Councilmen Hughes and
Ecbinson agreed that it was the intention of
the Citv Planning Comriission to recommend to
the City Council that the varking require-
ments within Parxing District No. 1 be con-
sicered for relief only after the parking
lots were established and overating. City



iinutes of January 19, 1957, continued 107

Attornev Mullen arreed to work in conjunction
with Chairman Marshall of the Planning Com-
mission to draft the ordinance in line with

the intent of the City Planning Commission

and City Council. The matter was deferred
until a future meeting. The Council then
examined the balance of the recomrencations
from the City Planning Commission item by item.

COMFUNICATIONS

SaLE OF ALCO- A letzter from the Mavor of the City of Fresnc,

HOLIC BEVERAGhoeBclcosing a letter he directed to Assemblyman
Caspver Weinberger, askine for amendments to the
law governins the sale of alcocholic beverages.
He asked that the City of Lodi take similar
action. No action was taken.

C.V.D. LEAGUE A letter from Mavor marks, City of Modesto,

CF CaLlF. announcing the rerular meeting of the Central

CITI®S Vallev Division of tre Learsue of California
Cities, to be neld in the City of Stockton,
January 24, 1957.

OMIT Adotter fromspr, Harrw karks tovep of odeste,

announeins the rocoylar meetins—eftheLCentralt
XV[&}.‘{Cv Divisieon of—she- L\,ucu- £ "‘&li‘ui“.;:}
Gities—bo be-held in the City of Steekter
—Ferga P2 057

REGIONAL A letter from Mr. Harry harks, Mavor of Modesto,

PLANNING enclosing a resolution adocted by the City of

ORGANIZATION  Modesto urging the creation of a Regional Planning
Organization for the Central Vallev. He stated
that the kodesto resclution would be provosed
for adootion at the next meeting of the central
Vallev Division of the Learue of Czlifornia Cities.

ABC LICcnSE Apolication for transfer of Alcoholic Beveracge

APPLICATION License for Orn<Sale General to Marvin K. Brandt
and Emma F. Wiebe, The Planter,200 N, Cherokee
Lane.

FENSION #UND Mr. Weller submitted a recommendation from the
DISTrIBUTION Pension Board for the distribution of the accumu-
lated sevaration reserve at the rate of 338
for each vear of current service for the emplovees
of the retirement system. He explained that the
reserve consists of the City's contribution for
emplovees who have for one reason or another
terminated their emplovment with the City. Under
the Pension Ordinance recently adopoted, this
reserve is to be distributed with the accroval
of the City Council. He poirted out that the
balance of the reserve is now $27,240.36. On
the basis of £38 a year, the distribution would
total 325,707 leaving a balance of 31, 533.36
‘in the separation reserve. The recommendation of
the Pension Bcard was acvroved on the motion of
Councilman Fuller, Hucghes second.

nERBY ANDER- kr. Weller revorted that the term of the lay

SCN RiaAPPOINED member to the Pension Board had exvired. The

TO PELNSICN incumtent, Mr. Kerby Anderson, had been recommended
BOARD by the Beard for reapvointment. Mr. Anderson was

reappointed to the Board on the motion of Coun-
cilman Fuller, Katzakian second.



jl()Eg Minutes or Januarv 15, 1957, continued

AWAEKD SEWAGE LIFT tr. weller vresented tabulation of bids re-

STATION ceived for the installation of a sewage 1ift
station. The low bid of 317,904 was submitted

KES. NC. 1593 by Arthur J. Stahl of San Francisco. The

ADUPTED hirhest of the ten bids received was 341,035,

Resolution No. 1993, awarding the sewagze 1ift
station installation to Mr. Arthur Stahl,

was adooted on the motion of Councilman Hughes,
Kobinsen second.

AWARD THUCKS AND The City Manager reported the tabulation of
CarkYALL tids received for three vick-up trucks, two
2-ton trucks and one carryall. In the case
KES. ¥O0. 1994 f the carrvall the only bid was from Loewen
ADCPTED Auto Companv at $1,510.71. For pick-up trucks

Loewen was low with the bid of $L,.89.89.

The next low bid by Krieger Motor Company was
34,794.72. Loewen Auto Companv's bid of
£L,083.13 was also low for the 2-ton trucks.
The next bid by A.P.L. Manufacturinz Company
was $4,931.20. Hesclution No. 1994, award-
ing the contract for six vehicles to Loewen
Auto Company as low bidder, was adooted on
the motion of Councilman Robinson, Fuller
second.

AWAED SMALL ANIMAL The City Manager recorted two bids had been

SHELTZE received for the construction of the small
animasl shelter. The bid of C.K.N. Builders

EES. KO. 1995 of Lodi was low at 318,800.00. He explained

ADUPTED that when added to the balance of the cost of

irstallation the total would be $22,700.

This comrared to the City Engineer's estimate
of $20,000. &r. Weller stated that in light
of the small number of bidders, he believed
further advertising would serve no nurpose.

He therefore recommended that tne award be
made to the C.K,N, Builders. Resolution No.
1995, awarding the contract for construction
of the small animal shelter, was adopted on
the moticn of Councilman Hughes, Fuller second.

CLaliS Claims in the amount of $136,5653,32 were
aporoved on the motion of Councilman Robinson,
Katzakian second.

MUOKELUMNE RIVER Mr. Weller then submitted a revort from the
LEVEE City Engineer regarding the installation of
a levee aleong a vortion of the south bank of
the Mokelumne River. He revortecd that studies
were oresently under way by tre army Corps
of Enrsineers and he would recomrended deferral
of levee construction until the Army Engineers!
revort is completed. Councilman Robinson
stated that he felt the City should ovroceed
as planned and he then moved, Katzakian second,
that the City Manarer be iunstructed to oursue
the project for levees at avproximatelvy an
elevation of 49.7 feet alonrs the east and south
vortions of the lake and an elevation of 50.5
feet from the caretaker's cottage west around
15di Lake Park, and authorizing an aoonlica-
tion to the State Heclamation Board for the
oroject. Councilman Hughes explained that
his participation in the discussion and vot-
ing might be misunderstood. He then withdrew
from the discussion. The motion was passed
bv the following vote:



Shesimav LD we VduiwGl Yy AV, A7), Culludilued

AYES: Councilmen - Fuller, Katzax<ian, Rob-
inson, and Mitchell

NCES: Councilmen - None
ABSTAIN: Councilmen - Hughes

Councilman Robinson then stated that since vor-
tions of the proposed levee would provide more
orotection to orcperty in the unincornorated
area than in the City, he felt the County should
varticivate in the cost of the levee. He then
moved, Katzakian second, that the City Manager
be instructed to see what financial z2id could

be received from the County of San Joaquin.
Councilman Huches again withdrew from discussion,
The motion was vassed btr the following vote:

AYnS: Councilmen-Fuller, Katzakian, Rob-
inson, and Mitchell

NOES: Councilmen-None

ABSTAIN: Councilmen-Hughes

TRAFFIC SIGNALSThe City Manager then reported the results of

APPROVED

S. SCHOOL ST.
WIDENING

traffic counts conducted at five of the major
intersections within the City. He revorted

that only two intersections have an averacze
vehicle count in access of 750 vehicles ver hour,
which 1s considered a minimum requirement for

the installation of traffic signals. He revorted
the traffic count at Lodi Avenue and Sacramento
Street at 1,040 vehicles per hour and the inter-
section of School Street and Lodi Avenue with a
vehicle count of 942 ver hour. The Citv Engineer
recommended that traffic lights be installed at
these two intersections. He also reported that
the estimate for the widening of School Street

-alonz the east side between Lodi Avenue and the

first alley south was $1,300. However, since

this widening would require the removal of all

the larse trees on the east side, the City
Encineer recommended that the widening of South
School Street be accomplished on the west side

if the street is to be widened at all. However,
he recommended that the street not be widened.

The cost of widening the west side for the full
block is estimated at 32,180.00. Councilman
Hughes stated that the school traffic problem

at the corner of Lodi Avenue and Central Avenue
was sufficient to justif'y the installation of a
signal light at this intersection. He then moved,
Robinson second, that the City Manager be instruct
to proceed with plans for installation of traffic
lights at the corner of Sacramento and Lodi Avenue
School Street and Lodi Avenue, and Central and
Lodi Avenues. The motion passed by unanimous
vote.

Councilman Robinson then stated that he believed
South School Street should be widened on the
east side between Lodi Avenue and the alley just
south of Lodi Avenue. Councilman fatzakian
stated that he did not believe the widenings
should take place on School Street south of Lodi
Avenue, because the traific south of Lodi Avenue

1UY

ed

.



110 iinutes of Januarv 16, 1957, continued

would not be sufficient to warrant the extra
width. He also stated he felt it would be un-
desirable to increase this traffic. The matter
was then deferred until the meeting of February

o, 1957.
éNNEXA?IGE 9? CRDINANCE NO. 581, ENTITLED "OxDINaNCE APPzOV-
OLTH ABDITICN ING THE ANNEXATION OF CbRTAIN UNINHABITED TERRI-

TORY, DESIZHATED '6LTH ADDITICN, LANDS SOUTH OF
MOKELUMNE RIVER AND EaST CF HIGHWAY 99' TO THE
. NO. 581 CITY OF LCDI, AND CLASSIFYING SAID PROPLRTY IN
aDUPTED THE M INDUSTRIAL ZCNE', havineg been introduced
at the Jznuary 2, 1957 meeting, was brougnt up
for nassare on the motion of Councilman Katzakian,
Fuller second. Second reading was omitted after
readine by title, and was then passed adonted
and ordered to vrint by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmen - Fuller, Fughes, Katzakian,
Kobinson, and Mitchell

NOKS: Councilmen - None
ABSENT: Councilmen - None

Ordinance No. 581 was then signed by Mayor Mit-
chell in aporoval thersof.

CIVIC CunTER At the reauest of Councilman Katzakian the dis-
DISCUSSION POST- cussion of the Civic Center was postroned until
PONEL the next meeting.

HIGHWAY GO The Council then considered a vroposal from

FRONTAGE ROAD Glenn and Clare Houston for the exchange of
vroperty owned bv the City consisting of 80
feet along the west line of Lot 14, Live Oak
Colonyv No. 1, for ovrovertv owned by the Hous-
tons lvines along the east line of the pronosed
99 Highway By-vass. It was explained that be-
cause the City possessed this 80-foot strip, which
is suitable for improvement as a street, the
Division of Highways had no plans for extend-
ing the frontace road along tne east side of
the highwav north of Pine Street. However,
the Division of Highways had indicated to kr.
Houston that in the event oropertv was made
available to them alones the east side of the
freeway between Pine Street and Victor Road,
they would be willins to install the frontaze
road within that rirht-of-way. Mr. Houston
also indicated tnat i1f the exchance were made,
section of railroad track would be extended
into this risht-of-way by the Central Cali-
fornia Traction Company to orovide facilities
for industrizl development. The City's &80-
foot strip contains 2.3 acres, whereas the
property contemonlated for dedication to front-

- ame road prevosed would te 1.2 acres. Councilman Hurhes
and Councilman robinson stated tnat they were
in accord with a orovosal to locate tne front-
age road alongs the east side of the freewav,
but thev felt the risht-of-way should be
increased to 80 feet to orovide space for a
strest wider than the frontage road oroposad -
by the Division of Hichwavs. Mayor Mitchell
then stated that he believed the City should
not include the north 1380 feet of the Citv-
owned property in the trade, since this oron-
erty might be of value of the City at some



“inutes of Januarv 15, 1357

fature dats. Tre City Council arreed that the
excance of vropertv should be made on ecual
terms. On the motion of Councilman satzakian,
Huzhes second, the Council voted to inform all
rarties concerned that the Cit: Council favers
the location of the frontare road alonz the free-

way risht-of-wav, but the terms of the exchancge
should be worked out after further study.

£

The meeting was then adjourﬂeﬁ on the order o
tre Mavor.

1,
ATTEST: ENRY a. ALaVES
Clty Clerk

111



